ORIGINAL

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

S4EE0

Decision No.

In the Matter of the Application
of CITY WATER COMPANY OF BANNING,
e public utility, for (1) an order
authorizing the consolidation of
sald utility with BANNING WATER
COMPANY, a rutual water company;
and (2) an order authorizing an
Increase in rates for said
Consolidated Corporation.

Application No. 3750k
(Amended)

LS 4 L L WL WY L W D T T

Clayson, Stark & Rothrock, attorneys, by Donald
D. Stark and George G. Grover, for applicant.

Jonathan M. Bissell, Thomas N. Walters, Isadore
Singer, and Gerald McAulev, in Propria personno,
protestants.

Mrs, John C. Luther, Mrs. Lucille B. Bover, and
Harold Goldwasser, in propria personaoc,

Interested parties.
William R. Rocke, Charles W. Drake, and Richard R.

Entwistle, for The Coxmission staff.

b
City Vater Compeny of Banning, a corporation, by tke
above-entitled applicatién, £1led November 18, 1955, seeks authority,
_(1) to c5nsolidate‘with Banhing Water Company,z a mutual watexr

company, and (2) to increase rates for water service by said con-

sollidated corporation in and in the vieinity of the City of Banning,

Riverside County. By an smendment to the application, filed
December 31, 1956, the terms of consolidatién wore amended.
Public hearings on this matter were held before
Comigsionor Ray E. Untereiner and Exeminer Stewart C. Warner on
Novembor &, 9, 14, 15, and 16, 1956, at Bamnirg. Although notices

Herelnafter referred to as applicant, or the utility.

2 Hereinafter reforred to as the nutual.

-]~




A=3750L (Amd.) GF

were published and each consumer was notified, only three domestic
consumers, and one commorcial consumer, protested the application.
Others who appeéred were holders of trustee’s certificates of
ownersﬁip of the utility's stock. They were interested in what
disposition of their certificates might be made as a result of the
application to consolidate. They did not protest the application.

General Information

Applicant, a Californis corporation, was organized
February 18, 1913, by the stockholders of the mutual for the purpose
of providing public utility water service to domestic consumers in
Bamning end 1its vicinity. The mutual was organized and incorporated
in 188l by Banning Land Company, and in 1888 the mutusl acquired s
quit claim deed to all water and water riéhzs thon owned by. said
land company. The mutusl has maintained ownership of the source
of water supply, and applicant has obtained its water through
omership of stock in the mutual. The stock of applicant 1s held
by a trusteo for the nonutility stockholders of the mutual. The
officers and directors of the utility and *the muzuai are fdentical.

Bases of Application

Applicant based its application for consolidation of the

utility and the mutual on the following:

1. The difficulties inherent in She application
of the applicant's rates while the mutual's
operations are wnregulated.

The service areas of spplicant and the mutual,
although originally deveted to agriculture,
are rapidly being converted to light industrial

and domestic use since irrigated agriculture
has become less profitadble in the area.

3. ‘To obtain the water rights of the mutual for
use when the area is fully developed for domestic,
nmunicipal, and industrial uso.
The application for a rate inecrease is based on data
in the application purporting to show that applicant's present
rates do not and will not produce a fzir rate of return.

-2




4-3750L (Amd, GF

Consolidation of Applicant ard Mutual )

Applicént proposes to consolidate with the mutual under
the corporate title and name of Bamning Water Company, a public
utility water company, in accordance with tho consél;dation agreo-
ment, Exhibit "A", attached to the application as originally £1led
and ss amended. It was proposed in the original application to
Zssue one share of stock of the consollidated corporation for each
share of the stock of the constituent corporations. This proposal
was amonded on the record at the hearing, and has been amended by
the amendment to the application filed in Decermber, 1956 (supra),
to issue twenty chares of the capltal stock of Banning Water Company,
the consolidated corporation, of a par value of $5 per share, for
each share of stock of City Water Company of Banning, and to retire
the outstanding shares of stock of City Water Company of Banning
and of Banning Water Company, the present mutual corporation.
According to the'te;ms of said Exhibit "A", as amended, the consol-
1dated corporation will be authorized +o issue 200,000 shares of
one class of stock, only, of é par vaiue of &5 per'shgre and of an
aggregate par value of $1,000,000, ‘

- It 1s also proposed in the coﬁsolidation sagroement that
Banning Vater Company, the consolidated corperation, issue "extra
water allotment certificates" to former shareholders of the mutual.
Said certificatos would constitute en equitable right to water
supplies of the consolidated corporation in excess of said éorpbra-
tion's domestic, municipal, and industrial requifemenzs. .

The first officors an& directors of the consolidated
corporation will %o the same as those of the utility and the mutual.

History of Rogulation

By warious declisions, applicant has been granted author-
ity, from time to time since 191U, to issue shares of cormon stock
and bonds to acquire stock of the mutual to ensure applicant!s water

entitlement. The last authority was granted by Decision No. LL02l,

..3_




A-3750L (Amd.) GF

dated April 11, 1950, in Application No. 30866. Said decision
authorized applicant to Lssue and sell $250,000 first mortgago
and collateral trust bonds for the purchase of 1,174.035 shares of
mutual stock.

Applicant was granted authority to increase Iits rates
for water service by Decision No. 9007, dated May 26 1921, in’
Application No. 615, and again by Decision No. L48lLlL, dated
September 26, 1950, 4in Application No. 31452. A request to increasoe
rates in Application No. 3804 was dismissed as to an interim rate
Incroase by Decision No. 50477, dated August 31, 1954, and finally
by Decision No. 50900, dated December 28, 195L. Said latter appli-
catlon was dismissed upon the written withdrawal of the application
when applicant found 4t difficult to prepare and make an adegquate
showing of the cost of water purchasoed by applicant from the mutual.
Sa1d dimmissal has resulted in the instant-captioned application.
Operations

The sources of water supply to the consolidated corporation
will be the mutual's present sources of supply which are threefold:
(1) surplus water from the Whitewater River which has been diverted
by California Electric Power Company for power usage, (2) surfaée
and pumped water from Bamning Canyon, and (2) water from two wolls
locateod In the San Gorgonio Pass srede

Surface and pumped water in the Banning Canyon area is
obtained from four basins, viz: waterched, upper, middle, and
lower, under overlying water »ights in Banning Canyon owned bdy- the
matual since 1888. Surface water in the upper basin flows by
gravity down the canyon, and 1s used by the mutual to operate
hydravlic turbine pumps in wells Nos. 1 and 6. The pump 1in woll
No. & 1s electrically driven, and the pump 4in well No. 1 may be
operated sither by hydraulic or electric power. Wolls Nos. 6, 3, L,

-




" A-3750L (Amd.) GF

and 5 are located at various elevations lower in the canyon, ané
the turbines driving the pumps therein are hydraulically operatgqi
‘This is a water pumping system that i3 unique in the United'quﬁgﬁf

The pumps in the wells in the San Gorgoenio Pass are:
driven by an electric motor, at C-1 well, and by & gas engine at
C-2 well.

Water is stored in a one-million-gallon roservoir at the
highesp elovation of the distribution system at the northern.éortion
thoreof. A 200,000-ggllon storage tanlk, near the west end of the
system, is approximately 90 feet lower in elevation than the one-
million-gallon tank. Said 200;Oooegallon tank was constructed, the
record shows, for emergency purposes at & time when the land on
which 1% Is located was available for its construction, and this
tank Is not wseful im the normal operatioh of the water system.

A considerable porﬁ&on of the present dlstridbution system
is in poor condition and needs replacemenz.. Applicant's, consulting
engineor submitted, as Exhibit No. 10, an estimate of Improvements
to the distridution system which would cost approximately $475,000,
of which the sum of approximately $10L.,L20 constiﬁuteé the estimated
cost of the proposed fxmedlate or priority main installatlons for
the utility's distribution system. Said engineexr aléo.submitted,
as Zxhibit No. 11, a report on the proposed iImprovements to\the.water
development facilities of the mutual which would cost at least

- $250,000, of which the sum of 874,000 was considered by him to be
an Iimmediately necessary expenditure.

The record shows that water service was being_rurnished
by applicent to an average of 2,622 domestic customers during the
year 1955, and that between 350 and 40O acres of land arounéd the

City of Banning were being irrigated. The recorded sales of water

-5-




A-3750l (Amd.) GF

during 1955 were epproximately LI percent %o domestic and 59 percent

to irrigation, out of total sales of 2,061,06i-hundrod cubic feot.

Rates

As noted hereinbefore, applicant's last rate increase was
gronted in 1950, and the rates established at that time are appli-
éant's present ratos.

At the proposed rates, applicant estimated that its gross
revenues would increase by about $75,L00 during the year 1957, or
an Ilncrease of approximately Ll percent. However, the proposed
rates would increase estimated domestic and commercial revenues Lo
1957 by 59.7 percent over such revenues at present rates. Under -
the proposed rates, the monthly cherge for Irrigation service would
be reduced from an average of 31l per acre-foot to $10 per acre-Loot.

Applicant urged the rate reduction for Irx»igation service
on the grounds that agriculturalistc should be encouraged o
continue to use irrigation water, thus preserving the utlility’s
wator rights in Banning Canyon. Such water righ#s, applicant urged,
would inure to the benefit of domestic water users if and when
agricultursl property were subdivided. The record shows that
agricultural property in and in the vicinity of Banning ié deling
subdivided at an inereesing rate dus to the changing economic
character of the éan Gorgonio Pass ared.

The record shows that the mutual owns and woulé translfor
to the consolidated corporation 1,862 acres of wator-bearing lands
and 1,200 acres of watershed lands, together with the water rights
appurtenant thereto, in Banning Canyon.

Banning Canyon, a tributary of the Whitewater River, 1=
part of the Coachella Valley water basin. Said canyon has beon
adjudicgted, and the mutual's entitlement, which has been fixed by
court order, amounts to a right to divert and use 1,000 acro-feet
of water in any year.

wb=




A-3750L (Amd.) GPF

The rocord shows that no other sources of water supply
are avallable to applicant within economic reason. Applicant's
consulting engineering witness submitted, az Exhidit No. 6,
estlmates of the cost of Importing Colorado River water from

Metropolitan Water District facilities through a connection at

either the Lawrence Adit, the Potrero Shaft, or the East rortal
of the San Jacinto tummel. Those estimates varied from $L,29L,000
to $4,737,100 for capitalized investment, and a capitalized cost of
from $9,650 per miner's inch fo $10,600 per miner’s inch, assuming
an annual requirement of LLS Southern California miner's inches.
He also submitted an estimate of the capitalized cost of Feather
River water at Banning, not including the cost of the distridbution
line to Bannins, of $7,300 per miner’s inch.

The following tabulation compares applicant’s preqonz and
Proposed rates for general metered service with the rates for such
service authdrized hereinafter:

COMPARISOV OoF PRBSENT PROPOSED
GEﬁEEZE WETEREﬁ SERV ICE

Par Metor Per Month

Prosent Prooosed, Authorized

Quantity Rates:

Pirst 1,000 cu. ft. or less $2.00
Next 1,000 cu. ft., per 100 ft. el2
Next 8,000 cu. £t., per 100 L. .10
Next 10,000 cu. f%., per 100 re. 08
Over 20,000 cu. ft., per 100 £s. .06

First 700 cu. £t. or less

Next 1,300 ¢w. ft., per 100 Ie.
Next 3,000 cu. £t., per 100 1.
Noxt 5,000 cu. ft., por 100 It.
Over 10,000 cu. ft., per 100 t.

Pirst 900 cu. £%. or less

Next 1,100 cu. £t., per 100 rt.
Noxt 8 000 cue ft., per 100 ft.
Noxt 10,000 cu. ft., per 100 ft.
Over 20,000 cu. f¥., per 100 cu. ft.

-7




A-37504 (Amd.) GF

’ At the present ratos, the cherge for a consumption of
2,000 cubic feet Ls $3.20 por meter per month: at the proposed rates,

said charge would be $5.50 or an incroase of 71.9Q percent. Under

the rates authorizod hereinafter this charge would be $L.56, an

increase of 2.5 percent.
Zarnings

A comparison of the carnings of the consolidated conporaQ
tion, at the present and proposed rates for the year 1957, estimated,
between those set forth in epplicant’s Zxhibit No. 12 and those set
forth In the staff BExhibit No. 13 is shown as follows:

SUMMARY QOF BEARNINGS
Pro-Forma Consolidated Basis

Year 1957 Estimated

A%t Present Rates At Proposed Rates

Item Pexr Coe. Per PUC Per Co. Per PUC
Ex. 12 Dx. 13 Ex. 12 Ex. 13

Operating Rovenues $170,073  $167,L425  $245,L29 $238,L455
Operating Expenses 97,245 82,800 9 S 82,800
Depreciation 2Z,§%2 26,823 22:5%2 26,823
Amortiz'n. of Apyraisel 1,112 1,110 1,112 1,110
Trustee's Foe 175 ' 175

Taxoes 15,745  _ 20,129 52,387 _ 57,20l
Total Oporating Expenses $140,639 $130,862 $177,281 $168,027
Not Operating Revenue 29,43l 36,563 68,118 70,428
Rate Base 1,309,808 1,106,495 1,309,808 1,106,L95
Rate of Return 2.25% 3.3% 5.2% 6.14%

Anslysls of the record indicates that, whereas the stafl?

estiméted lower revenues at the proposed rates, 1t likewilse
estimated substantially lower operating expenses. After taking into
account the effect on income taxes, the staff estimate of net
operating revenue at the proposed rates 1s about $2,300 in excess

of applicant’a estimated net operating revenue for the year 195%.

While there are differences between the staff's and applicont’s

estimated operating expenses throughout, the major dLfferences are

-8




A~3750L (Amd.) GF *

in maintenance of reservoirs, meter reading, administrative and

general salaries, and regulatory Commission expenses. Both ths
staff’s and applicant's estimates of operating expenses reflected,
on a pro-forma censolidated basis, the salary increases for
employees voted by the board of directors to bDecome effective in
Jenuary, 1G57. Eowever, total monagement éalaries of $12,000'Were
included by the staff, as controsted £o an estimate of $2l., 000

for such zalaries submitted by applicant. The staff estimate of
revenues and expenses, including taxes and doprecistion, 48 horcdby
found to be roasonable and will be adopted for this proceeding,

In Exhidit No. 12, applicant included in its rate base
for the year 1957, an amount of $532,548.5) for land and land rights.
This amount represents applicant®s book figures for land ané water
rights In Benning Canyon after such items had been revaluod on 4its
books of account starting in 191L. A staff accounting witness
tectifled the mutual company had rovalued its watox right=z and
properties according to an appraisal by its board of directors on
May 17, 1911, and prior thereto on other bases, to write up the
value of water rights by substartial amounts. The‘mntual company
was not, of course, a regulated water public utility end was not
required to conform To any proscribed system of accountse.

A Commission sztaffl engineering witness testifled that,
for rate making purposes, the staff had acdjusted tho rate dase by
reducing the smounts shown on the mutual®s books for land and water
rigats by 259,549 to reflect the staff's estimated original cost
of land and water rights.

At the hearings, the applicanx'and the stalf zubnmitted
evidonce that substantiasted an amount of $273,000 for the estimated
historical cost of land and water rights. This figure will be

adopted for this prozoeding.

«Q-

y




A=37504 (Amd.) GF #

Further, the applicant included in 1ts rate base estimated
et capital additions for the yoars 1956 ard 1957 amounting to
approximstely 8237,000,-whereas the staff included in its estimsted
rate base for the year 1957 an amount of $196,220 for estimated
net capltal additions for the yeers 1956 and 1957.

Thevstaff rate tase of $1,106,495 for the year 1957,
estimated, 15 horoby found to be reasonable ard will be adopted //
for this proceeding.

Pindings and Coneclusions

It i3 evident from the record before_uz thaf 1t would not
be adverse to the public interest to grant the appilcation for con-

solicdation of the utility and the mutual into a conmsolidated public

\'«
//"

informed that 2t a later date the consolidated corporation wilil filo -

utility company, and the Ccxmission so finds and concludes. Ve are
a new application for authorization to issue shares of stock to ﬁ y/
complete the transaction. No autborization to issue stoek is
granted in this decislon.
The record does not support applicant's proposal to 1issue
"extra water allotment certificates" to'fonner shareholders of the
mutual company, md the Commission finds and concludes that to
grant sald proposal as contained iIn paragraph 3 of the contract
(Exhibit "A") attached to thelapplication would constitute s form
of discrimination in applicant's tariff for 1rrigat1§n wﬁter servico.
and would therefore be adverse to the public interest. This

rroposal 1s disapproved. : v/

It is further evident that the present rates of the
utility under the consolidated operations for the year 1957,
estimated, would not produce a fair rate'of return, and that

applicant 13 in need ¢f finsncial relief. The rates proposed

-10-




A-3750l (Amd.) GF

by applicant would produce a rate of return of 6.l percent on the
rate base of $1,106,495. Such a return might de reesonable,
considering applicent's need for a strong financial plcture to
asswre the avallabllity of funds for the rehadbilitation of its

water system, were the revenues to be collected on an equitable
basis as between the domestic and the irrigation customers.
Applicant Iis convinced, however, and the record shows, that charges
against the irrigation customers commensurate with the costs to
serve them would malce irrigated agriculture in the area unecomomical
and lead to conversion of much of the Ixrigated acreaée to dxy
Tarming. Applicant strongly urgos, thorefore, a low rate for
Lrrigation water to encouwrage 1ts use whaile it is available'and

thus to preserve the waser rights against the future whon tho extire
SUPPly may be nooded for domestic and commercial use.

Applicant's position in this regard is a roasonadble one,
and we have no desire to insist on irrigation rates which, while
Justifled from a cost standpoint, would be unduly burdensome Lrom
the standpoint of the value of the water to the irrigation usors.
Our sanctioning of low ratesz for irrigation water would, however,
cast an unfair durden on the domestic users were we to allow
applicant an over=-all return of 6.L percent by setting domestic
and commerclal rates at a level higa ¢nough to compensate for the
depressed rates for irrigation wafer. While tho wholeo area and
all 1%ts residents may ultimately gain from it, a substantial pert
of the benefit from the continued uso of water for irrigation and

the preservation of water rights will Iinure to the applicant, and

its stockholders should bear a fair share of the Presont burden

of accomplishing future benefits.
We shall, therefore, authorize rates whick, for the entire

operation, will yield a rate of return of S porcent for the yesr




A-3750L (Amd.) GF

1957 on the rate bose hersinabove aloptod. Ve £ind that such a
return will provido applicant with earnings adequate for the
servicing of its financiel obligations. And, in view of the fact
that the low return rosults from applicant’'s dosire to maintain

low irrigation rates for the reasons stated, we f£ind a § pe=-cent
rato of return, for this company and under tho circumstances of this
cage, %o be Just and reasomabdle.

Such a rate of return will rosult from the'rates set forth
a3 "Authorized" on page 7 of this opinion, supra. Applicant will
be authorized to file such schedule of rates, It i3 estimated that
they will produce gross annual revenues of 205,820, or an Increase
of $38,395 over 1957 estimated revenues at present rates; an l
increase of 22.9 percent. .

The Commission £inds as a fact that the increases in
rates and charges authorized herein are justifled and that present
rates insofar as thoy differ from those heroin preseribed will for
the future be unjust and unreasonable.

Staff Recommendations

The record supports certain of the stalf'’s recommendationi/

contained in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Chapter 11 of Exhibit 13, The \
order which f§1lows will provide that the cénsolidatoa corporation .
take steps (1) to make the water system improvements for which
amounts of money have been included horeinbefore in the rate base

and (2) to make a study of the existing arrangemont for delivery

of surplus water from the Whitewater River including submission ///

of a report on such study to the Commissione 4

y

v




A=3750) (Amd.) GF

Amended application as above entitled having been filed,
publlic hearings having been held, the matter having been submitted
and now being ready for decision,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED as follows:

That City Water Compary of Banning, & corporation, bde,
and it Ls, authorized to comsolidate with Bamning Water
Company, in accordance with thoe terms of the consolida-
tion agreement, Zxhibit "A", attached to the original
application, as amended in the sixth and seventh
peragraphs thereof by amendment %o the application
filed December 31, 1956, and thereupon to become and
be known as Banning Water Company, & public utility
wator company, except that the proposal to isaue

Textre water allotment certificates”™ as contained in
paregraph 3 of saild Exhibit "A" is dlsapproved.

That Banning Water Company, the consolidated corporation,
shall file with the Commission a certified copy of its
Articles of Incorporation filed with and accepted by

the Secretary of State of tho State of California.

That vpon the filing of the certified copy of its
Articles of Incorporation as required In the proceding
peragroph of this order, but not before such £iling,
Benning Water Company, the consolidated corporation,
be and it 1s, authorized and directed to £ile in
quadruplicate with the Commission the schedules of rates
shown in Appondix A attached hereto, together with
rules and a tariff service area map acceptadle to this
Commission, in accordance with the requirements of
General Order No. 96. Such rates, rulez and tariff
service aroa map shall becomeo effective on not loss
than five days' notice to the Commizsion and to %tho
public after £iling as hereinabove provided.

That the consolidated corporation shall file within
forty days aflter the rates and rules authorized herein
bocome offective, four coples of a comprehonsive map
drawn €0 an indicated secale not smaller than 1,200
feot to the Iinch, delineating by sppropriate markings
the various tracts of land and territory served, the
principal water production, storage, and distributlon
faclilitiecs, and the location of various properties of
the consolidated corporation.

That the consolidated corporation shall review annually
the accruals to depreclation reserve whick shall be
dotermined for each primary plant account oy dividing
the original cost of plant less estimated future net
salvage less deprecifation reserve by the estimated
remaining life of the surviving plant of the sccount;
and the results of the roviews shall bo submitited
snnwelly o the Commission.

=13-




l‘.l

A=3750L (Amd.) GF

6. That within thirty deys after the £iling of the
cortifiod copy of its Articles of Incorporation,
as hoereinabove ordered, and every sixty days there-
after for the mext two years unless concluded dy it
earlier, Banning Water Company, the consolidsted
corporation, shall report to the Commission 4in
writing its plans and steps taken for msking the .
water system Improvements for which amounts of
morney have been included heoreinbefore iIn the rate
base. Such report shsll contain, in addition %o
any other pertinent information, the costs and
nature of the improvements planned to be made or
made and shall 4include details as to the size,
capacity and location of the principal facilities.

That Banning Water Company, the comsolidated corpora~-
tion, shall make & study of the existing srrangement
for delivery of surplus water from the Whitewater
River as contemplated in the recommendation herein-
above referred to and shall submit the result of

said study to this Commission in writing within 180
days after the date on which it shall have filed the
certiflod copy of its Articles of Incorporstion as
hereinabove ordered.

8. That the authority herein grented will expire if not
exercised within one yoar from the date hereofl.

The offective date of this order shall be twenty dsys
after the date hersof.
Dated at San Fransisss » Californla, this / ?ﬁ

dey of r% /,/////ﬂ//’f R 1/95773
X )

Cormissionoers

Cosmissiozer *  Bex 'Jaxdgr
no¢cossarily zsbsens, €42 not participate
dx tho dizposition of this procooding,

» bolap




A. 37504 ET

APPENDT 4
Page 1 of 4

Schedule No. 2
GENERAL METERED SZRVICE

APPLICABILITY

dApplicable to all gemeral neterod servico.

TERRITORY

City of Baaning and vieinity, Rivercido County.
RATES

Quantity Ratos:

First 900 CU.fb. OF 10S8 vesreccerecrcecerooas
Noxt 1,100 cu.fl., por 100 Cllfecveeecccnrenes
Noxt 8,000 cu.ft., 2or 100 CUeffucerrceccnnnvas
Noxt 10,000 cu.ft., por 100 CReeecvcrceccrncces
Ovor 20,000 cu.ft., Por 100 cU.feeererennacanes

Mindmum Chargos

For 5/8 x 3/thh mter L E RN N N ENFNENEXNNEYNRFERRERYRE)
For 3/lri0Ch DOLOLS eeevvoscvrconssancansoas
Tor 2=ENCh DOLOT ceccvercorvocssnccsccons
FQT 1-1/2-5.:1612 mtcr Sssesssveraeenssonnasase
For %mch mtor [ N NN NN & NN NENNNNFNEEEN]
For 3=inck DetOT sveercvscccevrcsencasnoe
For Lrineh 20t0T eeeereon- ceeervcecascnns

Tho Minimum Chargo will ontitlo tho customor
o the quantity of wotor whick that minimm
chorge will purchaso ot the Quentity Retes.




APPENDIY. A
Pago 2 of 4

Schedulo No, 3

MEASTRED IRRIGATION SZRVICE

+ APPLICABILITY

Applicadlo to all irrigation wator sorvice furnishod on a moasurod
basis.

TERRITORY

City of Bemning and vicinity, Riversido County.

Quantity Ratos
For occeh minmor's ipch QAY ceececccccecscasvavane
Minimem Chargo:
Tor onck 1xrigation AOLAVOIY eececeveoconcscnnons
Tho Mintmum Chargo will ontitlo tho customer

to tho quantity of weotor which 4hat minimm
chorgo will purcheso at tho Quantity Reto.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Ldvenee notico of 48 bours must bo givon to utility cech timo
water L5 to bo used.

<. & niror's inch day 4s dofinod as o continmuous flow oqual to
ono-iftloth of o cubic foot of wntor por socond for & 2U~how poriod.




L. 37504 ET

APPENDIL 4L
Pago 3 of 4

Schedulo No. 4
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABTLYITY

Appliceblo to all weter sorvico farniskod for privatoly owsod firo
protoction systoms.

TERRITORY
City of Barning ond vicinlty, Riversido County.

RATE

Por Sorvico
Por Month

FOZ' Oach inCh Of dﬂ.mwr Of 3OMCO PHsesmvesnsnery 31.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The customor w1l pey, without rofund, tho ontiro cost of installing
the firo protoction sorvico » including dotoctor chock motor.

2+ Tho ninfoum dlxmator for fire Protoction corvico will Bo four dnmchos
rnc tho meximun diemotor will o not more then tho diamotor of tho main to
which tho sorvico is connoctod. ,

3« Tho customor's installation muet bo such es Lo offectivoly soparcto
the £iro protoction systom from thet of tho customor®s rogular wator sorvico.
hs o part of tho firo protoction sorvico inmstellation thomo shall bo a
dotector chock or othor similar dovico accepteblo to tho utility which will
indicato tho uso of wotor. Any wauthorizod uso will bo chargod for at tho
rogular ostablishod wmotos for Gonoral Motorod Servico s tnd Doy Bo grownds
for tho utility +o dfscontimuo tho firo protoction somvico withou Liabiddty
to tho utility,

4e Thero shall bo no cross=connoction botwoon tho £iro Frotoction systenm
suppliod by wetor through tho, wtdliity's £ire protoction sorvico to any other
sourco of supply without the spocific writton epproval of tho utility. This
Spocific writton eporovel will Toquire, &t tho customor’s oxponso s & Spocinl
doudblo chock velvo fmstellationm or othor dovico accoptablo to tho utility.
Any such wsuthorizod cross—connocticn may bo grounds for +he utility o
ixmodietoly dlscontinuo tho £ire Protection sorvieo without Liobildity to the
wtility.

5. Tho utility wilil Supply orly such wetor at suchk Prosswro o3 mey bo
availadle from timo to +imo a3 a result of Ltc normel oporation of tho syston,




4. 37504 ET

APPENDIX A
Prgo 4 of 4

Schodulo No. 5
PUELIC FIRE EYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicablo to £iro hydrent sorvico furnished to zunicipalitios, duly
orgazszizod or Incorporeted f£iro districts or othor politeal subdivisions of
the Stato.

TERRTTORY

City of Banning and vicinity, Rivorsido County.
RATE

For orch £1iro hydrent ........ cecoceanen

SPECIAL_CONDITTIONS

I. Tho utility will supply only suck wator ot such Prossuro o8 nay
% avellable frem timo to timo as a rosult of 4ts zormal oporation of tho
3ysten.

2. Firc hydrants will bo installed and meintainmed at tho oxponse of
_ the firo protoction LZ0nCT.




